## Police Communiqué

The general public is hereby informed that Rivière du Rempart Police station is temporarily closed with immediate effect and consequently will not be operational until all necessary sanitary measures are taken and the station is certified safe by the Health authorities. This decision is being taken in the interest of the public safety and to avoid any risk of contamination with the novel Corona virus.

On Sunday 15<sup>th</sup> August 2021, a male person was booked for Drink Driving and was detained at Rivière du Rempart Police station. He underwent a PCR Test which has revealed positive to the Covid-19 today Monday 16<sup>th</sup> August 2021. Subsequently, personnel who had been in direct contact with him are self isolated at their place. The Ministry of Health will carry out a PCR Test upon all police officers concerned. Given the situation, the Commissioner of Police, in his wisdom, has instructed to close the station temporarily.

Inhabitants of the locality of Rivière du Rempart and the neighbourhood, who normally avail themselves of the service of Rivière du Rempart Police station, may turn to Piton Police Station should there be any need for police assistance.

The following phone numbers are also available in case of any emergency: 264 5139/ 264 1319 / 999

Any inconvenience that may arise is much regretted. The Commissioner of Police relies on the understanding and collaboration of the general public.

Mr. A.K. Dip, PMSM Ag. Commissioner of Police

16 August, 2021
Office of the Commissioner of Police
Police Headquarters
Line Barracks
Port Louis